Used vehicle retail units 79,789 76,285 3,504 5  %

Used Vehicle Metrics—
For the Year Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2018 2017

As Reported:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $21,648 $21,257 $ 391 2  %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $1,551 $1,574 $ (23 ) (1 )%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.2 % 7.4 % (0.2 )%

Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $21,772 $21,302 $ 470 2  %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $1,560 $1,578 $ (18 ) (1 )%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.2 % 7.4 % (0.2 )%
Used vehicle revenue increased by $138.3 million (8%), as a result of a 7% increase in used vehicle retail units sold,
and a 2% increase in revenue per used vehicle retailed.
In 2018, same store used vehicle retail gross profit increased by $4.1 million (3%). Overall, our gross margin percent
decreased from 7.4% in 2017 to 7.2% in 2018. We primarily attribute the 20 basis point decrease in same store used
vehicle retail gross margin to increased competition and price transparency within the used vehicle marketplace.

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

60

We believe that our used vehicle inventory continues to be well-aligned with current consumer demand, with
approximately 34 days of supply as of December 31, 2018.

37

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

61

Table of Contents

Parts and Service—
For the Year Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2018 2017

(Dollars in millions)
As Reported:
Parts and service revenue $821.0 $786.1 $ 34.9 4  %
Parts and service gross profit:
Customer pay $292.0 $272.3 $ 19.7 7  %
Warranty 76.8 81.7 (4.9 ) (6 )%
Wholesale parts 22.8 21.2 1.6 8  %
Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $391.6 $375.2 $ 16.4 4  %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.7 % 47.7 % — %
Reconditioning and preparation 124.2 114.6 9.6 8  %
Total parts and service gross profit 515.8 489.8 26.0 5  %
Total parts and service gross margin 62.8 % 62.3 % 0.5 %

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $804.1 $785.6 $ 18.5 2  %
Parts and service gross profit:
Customer pay $286.2 $272.1 $ 14.1 5  %
Warranty 75.5 81.7 (6.2 ) (8 )%
Wholesale parts 22.3 21.1 1.2 6  %
Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $384.0 $374.9 $ 9.1 2  %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.8 % 47.7 % 0.1 %
Reconditioning and preparation 121.1 114.3 6.8 6  %
Total parts and service gross profit 505.1 489.2 15.9 3  %
Total parts and service gross margin 62.8 % 62.3 % 0.5 %
The $34.9 million (4%) increase in parts and service revenue was primarily due to a $30.7 million (6%) increase in
customer pay revenue and a $14.4 million (13%) increase in wholesale parts revenue, partially offset by a $10.2
million (7%) decrease in warranty revenue. Same store parts and service revenue increased $18.5 million (2%) from
$785.6 million in 2017 to $804.1 million in 2018. The increase in same store parts and service revenue was due to a
$20.2 million (4%) increase in customer pay revenue and a $11.1 million (10%) increase in wholesale parts revenue,
partially offset by a $12.8 million (8%) decrease in warranty revenue.

[…]

As Reported:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $21,257 $21,133 $ 124 1  %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $1,574 $1,653 $ (79 ) (5 )%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.4 % 7.8 % (0.4 )%

Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $21,381 $21,383 $ (2 ) —  %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $1,564 $1,674 $ (110 ) (7 )%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.3 % 7.8 % (0.5 )%
Used vehicle revenue decreased by $42.3 million (2%), as a result of a 3% decrease in used vehicle retail units sold,
partially offset by a 1% increase in revenue per used vehicle retailed.
In 2017, same store used vehicle retail gross profit decreased by $7.6 million (6%), resulting in a slight decrease in
gross margin from 7.8% in 2016 to 7.3% in 2017. We primarily attribute the 50 basis point decrease in same store
used vehicle retail gross margin to increased competition and price transparency within the used vehicle marketplace.

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

71

46

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

72

Table of Contents

Parts and Service—
For the Year Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2017 2016

(Dollars in millions)
As Reported:
Parts and service revenue $786.1 $778.5 $ 7.6 1  %
Parts and service gross profit:
Customer pay $272.3 $268.2 $ 4.1 2  %
Warranty 81.7 73.7 8.0 11  %
Wholesale parts 21.2 20.7 0.5 2  %
Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $375.2 $362.6 $ 12.6 3  %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.7 % 46.6 % 1.1 %
Reconditioning and preparation 114.6 120.7 (6.1 ) (5 )%
Total parts and service gross profit $489.8 $483.3 $ 6.5 1  %
Total parts and service gross margin 62.3 % 62.1 % 0.2 %

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $772.7 $743.8 $ 28.9 4  %
Parts and service gross profit:
Customer pay $267.2 $257.3 $ 9.9 4  %
Warranty 80.5 71.4 9.1 13  %
Wholesale parts 21.0 19.4 1.6 8  %
Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $368.7 $348.1 $ 20.6 6  %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.7 % 46.8 % 0.9 %
Reconditioning and preparation 112.0 114.7 (2.7 ) (2 )%
Total parts and service gross profit $480.7 $462.8 $ 17.9 4  %
Total parts and service gross margin 62.2 % 62.2 % — %
The $7.6 million (1%) increase in parts and service revenue is primarily due to $13.2 million (9%) increase in
warranty revenue, partially offset by a $5.6 million (1%) decrease in customer pay revenue. Same store parts and
service revenue increased $28.9 million (4%) from $743.8 million in 2016 to $772.7 million in 2017. The increase in
same store parts and service revenue was primarily due to a $15.4 million (11%) increases in warranty revenue, $6.9
million (1%) increase in customer pay revenue , and a $6.6 million (6%) increase in wholesale parts revenue.
Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation, increased by $12.6 million (3%) to $375.2